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IN THE DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS & 

PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION 

STATE OF MISSOURI 
 

 

IN RE: Proposed Acquisition of   ) 

  )  

Cigna Dental Health of Missouri, Inc.  )    Case No. 151021477C 

   ) 

and Cigna Healthcare of St. Louis, Inc. )    

   ) 

by   ) 

   )  

Anthem, Inc.   ) 

 

ORDER OF CONTINUANCE  

 

On November 9, 2016, Anthem, Inc. (“Anthem”) and Cigna Dental Health of 

Missouri, Inc. and Cigna Healthcare of St. Louis, Inc. (“Cigna”) filed a Motion to Continue 

Form A Public Hearing, scheduled for November 17, 2016, regarding Anthem’s proposed 

acquisition of Cigna. Anthem and Cigna support their motion as follows: 

The Form A public hearing, set for November 17, 2016, falls merely two 

business days before commencement of trial (November 21, 2016) in the 

United States District Court for the District of Columbia in the case styled 

United States of America, et al. v. Anthem, Inc., et al., Case No. 1:16-cv-01493 

(the “Federal Trial”), also relating to Anthem’s proposed acquisition of Cigna. 

Several of the parties’ witnesses, including experts, who will testify at the 

Form A public hearing in this matter are also expected to testify and/or assist 

in trial preparation in connection with the Federal Trial.  If the November 17
th
 

hearing date is not continued, the parties [Anthem and Cigna] will be 

prejudiced at both that hearing and the Federal Trial in that the parties and 

their witnesses will not have sufficient time to prepare and meaningfully 

participate in both matters. 

 

Anthem and Cigna, therefore, request a continuance of the Form A public hearing 

from November 17, 2016 to a date to be reset upon request of the parties.  
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On November 9, 2016, the Division of Insurance Company Regulation (“Division”) 

filed its Reply to Motion to Continue Form A Public Hearing stating that the Division is 

prepared to go forward with the November 17, 2016 hearing, but does not object to the 

motion.  

The record reflects that on October 3, 2016, Anthem filed a Request for Form A 

Hearing.  The Hearing Officer issued an Order on October 4, 2016 directing the parties to 

“jointly submit multiple proposed dates for the setting of the Form A hearing.”  On October 

12, 2016, Anthem and the Division filed their Joint Motion to Set Form A Public Hearing 

indicating “November 17, 2016 to be a mutually convenient date for the Form A hearing.”   

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, for good cause shown, that the motion for continuance is 

granted and the hearing scheduled for November 17, 2016 is cancelled.  The hearing will be 

reset upon the request of the parties. 

 

 SO ORDERED this 9
th

 day of November, 2016. 

 

       _/s/__Mary S. Erickson__________ 

Mary S. Erickson, Hearing Officer 

Department of Insurance, Financial 

Institutions and Professional Registration 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE – PARTIES 

 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and accurate copy of this order was sent by U.S. 

Mail, postage prepaid, and a courtesy copy by email, on this 9
th
 day of November, 2016, to: 

 

 Thomas C. Zielinski 

 Executive Vice President and General Counsel 

 Anthem, Inc. 

 120 Monument Circle 

 Indianapolis, IN 46204 

 thomas.zielinski@anthem.com 

 

Richard B. Walsh, Jr. 

 John J. Riffle 

 Lynn A. Hinrichs 

 Oliver H. Thomas 

 Lewis Rice LLC 

 600 Washington Ave., Suite 2500 

 St. Louis, MO 63101 

 rwalsh@lewisrice.com 

 jriffle@lewisrice.com 

 lhinrichs@lewisrice.com 

 othomas@lewisrice.com 

 

 Jared R. Danilson 

 White & Case LLP 

 1155 Avenue of the Americas 

 New York, NY 10036 

 jared.danilson@whitecase.com 

 

 Jay B. Angoff 

 Mehri & Skalet, PLLC 

 1250 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 300 

 Washington, DC 20036 

 jay.angoff@findjustice.com 

 

and hand-delivered, with a courtesy copy by email, to: 

  

 Kelly A. Hopper 

 Insurance Company Regulation Division 

 301 West High Street, Room 530 

 Jefferson City, MO  65102 

 kelly.hopper@insurance.mo.gov 

mailto:thomas.zielinski@anthem.com
mailto:rwalsh@lewisrice.com
mailto:jriffle@lewisrice.com
mailto:lhinrichs@lewisrice.com
mailto:othomas@lewisrice.com
mailto:jared.danilson@whitecase.com
mailto:jay.angoff@findjustice.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE – INTERESTED PERSONS 

 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and accurate copy of the order was sent by U.S. 

Mail, postage prepaid, and a courtesy copy by email where email address available, on this 9
th
 

day of November, 2016, to the following: 

 

David A. Balto 

Matthew Lane 

Brad Wasser 

Michael DeLong 

The Law Offices of David A. Balto 

1325 G. St., Suite 500 

Washington, D.C. 20005 

david.balto@dcantitrust.com 

matt.lane@dcantitrust.com 

brad.wasser@dcantitrust.com 

michael.delong@dcantitrust.com 

 

Victor R. Gunn 

924 N. Cape Rock Drive 

Cape Girardeau, MO  63701 

 

Representative Kevin Engler 

State Capitol, Room 313-3 

201 West Capitol Avenue 

Jefferson City, MO  65101-6806 

kevin.engler@house.mo.gov 

 

Ronald J. Howrigon 

Fulcrum Strategies 

1340 Sunday Drive, Suite 101 

Raleigh, NC 27607 

 

Representative Robert Cornejo 

State Capitol, Room 115-B 

201 West Capitol Avenue 

Jefferson City, MO  65101-6806 

robert.cornejo@house.mo.gov 

 

Medwin Primary Care 

3619 Richardson Square Dr. 

Suite 150 

Arnold, MO  63010 

mailto:david.balto@dcantitrust.com
mailto:matt.lane@dcantitrust.com
mailto:brad.wasser@dcantitrust.com
mailto:michael.delong@dcantitrust.com
mailto:kevin.engler@house.mo.gov
mailto:robert.cornejo@house.mo.gov
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Damir Huskic 

4401 Delor 

St. Louis, MO  63116 

 

Tom Holloway 

Missouri State Medical Association 

P.O. Box 1028 

113 Madison St. 

Jefferson City, MO  65102 

tholloway@msma.org 

 

Representative John D. Wiemann 

State Capitol 

201 West Capitol Avenue 

Jefferson City, MO  65101-6806 

john.wiemann@house.mo.gov 

 

David Overfelt 

Missouri Retailers Association 

P.O. Box 1336 

Jefferson City, MO  65102 

dave@moretailers.com 

 

Herb Kuhn 

Jane Drummond 

Missouri Hospital Association 

4712 Country Club Drive 

Jefferson City, MO  65109-4541 

hkuhn@mhanet.com 

jdrummond@mhanet.com 

 

Brian Bowles 

Missouri Association of Osteopathic Physicians & Surgeons 

1423 Randy Lane 

Jefferson City, MO  65101 

brianb@maops.org 

 

Randy Russell 

IBG Insurance & Benefits Group 

252 Executive Way 

Lee’s Summit, MO  64093 

 

 

       _/s/__Mary S. Erickson__________ 
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